

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

WILLIAM E. MACDONALD III)	Case No: 2014-0574
and SUSAN W. MACDONALD)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	On Appeal from the Franklin
)	County Court of Appeals,
vs.)	Tenth Appellate District
)	
CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS)	
INCOME TAX BOARD OF REVIEW,)	Court of Appeals
MATTHEW RUBINO and REGIONAL)	Case No. 13 APH-01-71
INCOME TAX AGENCY)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CITY OF CLEVELAND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Barbara A. Langhenry (0038838)
Director of Law
Linda L. Bickerstaff (0052101) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant Director of Law
City of Cleveland Department of Law
205 W. St. Clair Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 664-4406
(216) 420-8299 (facsimile)
lbickerstaff@city.cleveland.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
THE CITY OF CLEVELAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO APPELLEES’ ARGUMENTS	1
A. There Is No Merit To Taxpayers’ Claim That The Tenth District Did Not Find That No Standard Of Review Exists In Appeals From Municipal Boards To The BTA.	2
B. Taxpayers Clearly Engage In Double-Talk Concerning The Proper Standard Of Review In Appeals From Municipal Boards To The BTA.	2
C. The Proper Standard Of Review Is That The Municipal Board’s Decision Is Presumptively Valid Absent A Showing That The Decision Is Clearly Unreasonable Or Unlawful.	4
D. Taxpayers Wholly Ignore That Presumptively Valid Creates A Deferential Standard Against Which Challenges To Such Decisions Must Be Considered.	5
E. The Court Must Reject All Of Taxpayers’ Rhetoric And Red-Herrings As They Do Nothing But Confuse An Otherwise Straight-Forward Issue.	5
F. Deference Must Be Given To The Interpretation Reached By A Municipal Board Which Has Been Delegated With The Responsibility Of Hearing Taxpayer Appeals.	8
G. The Power To Levy Municipal Income Taxes Is Delegated By The Ohio Constitution Solely To Municipal Legislative Authorities—Not The Ohio General Assembly.	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cincinnati Bell, Inc. v. Village of Glendale</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 368, 328 N.E.2d 808 (1975)	6
<i>Cleveland v. Budget Comm.</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 97, 362 N.E. 2d 999 (1977)	9
<i>Dies Electric Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 322, 405 N.E.2d 1026 (1980)	10
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 398 N.E.2d 1113, 1117	9-10
<i>Frisch’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 18, 2009-Ohio-2, 901 N.E.2d 777	9
<i>Gesler v. City of Worthington Income Tax Board of Appeals</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 76, 2013-Ohio-4986, 3 N.E.2d 1177	10, 11
<i>Hatchadorian v. Lindley</i> , 21 Ohio St.3d 66, 488 N.E.2d 145 (1986)	2
<i>Jones Metal Products Co. v. Walker</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 173, 281 N.E.2d 1 (1972)	9
<i>Lang v. Ohio Sept. of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 296, 982 N.E.2d 632, 2012-Ohio-5366	7
<i>Northwestern Ohio Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Conrad</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 282, 750 N.E.2d 130 (2001)	9
<i>Ohio Bus Line Co. v. Bowers</i> , 1 Ohio App.2d 122, 200 N.E.2d 688 (1st Dist. 1964)	9
<i>State ex rel. Zielonka v. Carrel</i> , 99 Ohio St. 220, 124 N.E. 134 (1919)	10
<i>Steward v. Evatt</i> , 143 Ohio St. 547, 54 N.E. 159 (1944)	6-7
<i>Swallow v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 55, 521 N.E.2d 778	9
<i>TBC Westlake, Inc. v. Hamilton Cty Bd. of Revision</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 58, 1998-Ohio-445, 689 N.E.2d 32	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Tetlak v. Bratenahl</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 92, 2001-Ohio-129	3, 7
<i>WCI Steel, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-3280, 951 N.E.2d 421	8
<i>Wheeling Steel Corporation v. Evatt</i> , 143 Ohio St. 71, 54 N.E.2d 132 (1944)	8
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS</u>	
<u>Ohio Constitution</u>	
Article XVIII, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution	10
<u>Ohio Revised Code</u>	
R.C. 718.01(A)(7)	10
R.C. 718.11	8
R.C. 2506.01	6, 7, 9
Former R.C. 718.01(F)(3)	7
Former R.C. 5717.011	2, 3, 8
Former R.C. 5717.011(B)	8
Former R.C. 5717.011(C)	2, 3
Former R.C. 5717.011(D)	11
Former R.C. 5717.02	3
Former R.C. 5717.03(B)	8
<u>Ohio Administrative Code</u>	
OAC 5717-15	6
